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SUBJECT: PLUM: 10-2466 TT-61605-1A CD 11 ON 4.12.2011 AND NEW
PIPELINE SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS AFTER CA EXPLOSION

LIST OF DOCUMENTS
¢ Photos of subject property with pipeline markers and alternative uses.
e Recommended Practices for new developments USDOT, 11/08/2010
e West LA, Area Planning Commission Determination Letter 08/27/2011

o Exxon Mobil Pipeline Letter and engendering drawings of pipelines
12/02/2010

¢ Los Angeles County Flood Control Letter and Email 04/12/2011

e Exxon Mobil Letter to L.A. Department of City Planning 10/05/2006

¢ ConocoPhillips Letter to L.A. Department of City Planning 10/04/2006
e Jerome E. Horton, Former State Assembly member Letter 10/17/2006
+ Bill Rosenthal, Councilman, Eleventh District 11/01/2006

¢ Silvio Nufiez Jr. Public Response Letter to L.A. Department of City Planning
8/22/2005









APPENDIX C : PIPA Report, November 2010

Example 16 ~ New Development Built to the Edge of the Right-of-Way

This picture illustrates a situation on the transmission pipeline right-of-way that should be avoided.

Example of impact of transmission pipeline maintenance on development built in close proximity to the
edge of the pipeline right-of-way. Structures adjacent to the ROW, such as the wooden fence, have been
damaged as a result of the limited amount of workspace for large equipment.

26
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Example 8 — Suburban: Green space

Note that the gate is large enough for right-of-way maintenance vehicles, is removable, and does not
obstruct the view of the right-of-way for patrolling by the transmission pipeline operator.

11
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Example 6 — Suburban: Green space

This transmission pipeline right-of-way is clearly defined, free of large vegetation, and easily accessible
by the pipeline operator. Fences have been placed parallel but outside of the right-of-way.




APPENDIX C PIPA Report, Navember 2010

Example 7 ~ Suburban: Walking Trail

The trees have been planted inside the transmission pipeline right-of-way and should be removed.
Lighting for the path should be located outside of the right-of-way.

10
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Example 3b




APPENDIX C FIPA Report, November 2010

Example 5 —~ Suburban: Shared utility corridor with asphalt walking path

As development encroaches on previously rural areas, land for utilities becomes scarcer. At times,
multiple utilities may share a single utility corridor. In shared right-of-way space, the need for
coordination increases. The additional facilities create the potential for cathodic interference and
increase the potential for excavation damage to facilities. This photo illustrates a transmission pipeline
right-of-way that is shared with an electric utility and a hard surface walkway. Some transmission
pipeline operators only allow soft surface walkways on the right-of-way. The tree is an example of
fandscaping that generally would not be allowed in the transmission pipeline right-of-way.
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Examples 9a, 9b and 9¢ — Suburban: Waiking Trails

Walking trails are a popular option for enhancing a community. Trees and lighting should be placed
outside of the transmission pipeline right-of-way.
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Example 10 - Suburban; Formal garden with shallow rooted plantings
The transmission pipeline operator may need to remove some of the plantings to access the pipeline. An
encroachment agreement should address restoration. The bench is free standing. A transmission

- pipeline marker is located in an open space near the path that traverses the right-of-way.

i5
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Example 4 - Rural: Soft Surface Walking Trail

This rural transmission pipeline right-of-way has been transformed into a soft surface walking trail. The
soft surface is beneficial for unimpeded access to the pipeline facilities, Trees are outside of the
right-of-way and dearly define it. The bench is an example of an encroachment that may be acceptable
to some transmission pipeline operators but not to others.
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Example 12 — Urban: Formal garden with shallow rooted plants.

This is a good example of land owner and operators working together. The transmission pipeline right-
of-way marker is not visible in this picture. Some pipeline markers lie fla to the ground. The signs
promote awareness of the presence of the transmission pipelines.
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Examples 15d, 15e and 15f ~ Tree Roots May Damage Transmission Pipelines

These additional pictures also illustrate why trees should not be allowed in the right-of-way. They show
indirect tree root damage caused by lightning striking a tree whose roots were close to the pipeline. The
lightning passed down the tree and through the wet clay. The moisture in the clay instantly vaporized, In
the region where the current passed through the soil, an instant and violent expansion of the moisture
in the soil occurred creating the crater in the ground around the perfectly smooth dent in the top of the
pipe. The resulting tension in the pipeline initiated a crack in a girth weld a few feet away.
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Example 17 - Temporary Structures in the Right-of-Way

This picture illustrates o situation on the transmission pipeline right-of-way that should be avoided.

This picture illustrates the need to contact the transmission pipeline operator prior to changing the use
of a pipeline right-of-way. A hospital engaged a company to set-up a large tent. The ROW contained two
transmission pipelines that pre-date construction of the hospital, a 10-inch active line and an 8-inch idle
line. There are several permanent pipeline markers on the lawn. The tent was set up without
notification to the transmission pipeline operator and without a one-cafl locate reguest being placed.
The pipeline operator determined that a 42-inch tong tent stake was driven into the ground within
5-inches of one of the pipelines, but there was no damage to the pipelines. The tent was relocated out
of the right-of-way. The tent company was instructed to call the one-call center in the future and was
given pipeline awareness materials.

27
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Examples 15a, 15b and 15¢ ~ Tree roots may damage transmission pipelines.

These pictures illustrate situations on the transmission pipeline right-of-way that should be avoided.

These pictures illustrate why trees should not be alowed in the right -of-way. The tree roots have
impeded the pipeline operator’s ability to access and evaluate the condition of the transmission
pipeline. Pipeline coatings may also be damaged by tree roots. Coatings need to remain intact to protect
the transmission pipeline from external corrosion.

20
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APPENDIX C

Example 13 ~ Urban: Church
The church shown in this p

is situated on the opposite side of the lot, as far as possible from the
. The shrubbery should be cut back further around the pipeline marker.
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Example 14 — Trees in the right-of-way

This is an example of development on the transmission pipeline right-of-way that should be avoided.
This tree was planted in the right-of-way between two transmission pipelines. It may impede access to
the right-of-way and the pipelines. Fortunately, the transmission pipelines were not damaged during
planting.
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Example 11 - Suburban: Playground equipment and removable sport court

While free standing playground equipment or removable equipment such as the sport court with
removahle panels may be acceptable, this swing set should not be allowed because the footings may be
deep enough to reach the transmission pipeline and the swing set is not easily movable in case

emergency access to the right-of-way is needed. The fence along the basketball court also should not be
allowed for the same reason.

16
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Example 3 — Rural: Bridge crossing

The aboveground transmission pipeline creek crossing was modified to accommodate a pedestrian
bridge connecting walking trails. The transmission pipeline indicated in these pictures is located
between the girders under the walkway.

Example 3a
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Example 1 - Rural: Green Space Development

This picture illustrates development that commonly occurs as suburbs extend into rural areas. This
transmission pipeline right-of-way is clearly defined yet blends with the surrounding area. The shed and
playground are outside the right-of-way but the landowners are able to enjoy its use of the land.
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Example 2 — Rural: Agricultural

The use of the transmission pipeline rights-of-way to grow crops is important for farmers to optimize
use of the land. Seasonal crops such as corn, soybeans and cotton may be grown in the pipeline right-
of-way. However, deep tilling, certain other farming practices and erosion may damage the transmission
pipeline and should be discussed with the pipeline operator.

Example 2a
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Example 2b




PIPA Report, November 2010

Recommended racice o | O | | S
Owner
BASELINE (BL) RECOMMENDED PRACTICES
BLO1  Obtain Transmission Pipeline Mapping Data
BLO2 nfa — Recommendation is incorporated into other practices.
BLO3  Utilize Information Regarding Development around Transmission Pipelines X X
BLO4  Adopt Transmission Pipeline Consultation Zone Ordinance X
BLOS  Define Transmission Pipeline Consultation Zone X
BLO&  implement New Development Planning Areas around Transmission Pipelines X
BLO7  Understand the Elements of a Transmission Pipeline Easement X
BLOB  Manage Land Records X X
BLOS  Document and Record Easement Amendments X X
BL10  Implement Communications Plan X
BL11  Effectively Communicate Pipeline Risk 2nd Risk Management information X
BL12  Notify Stakeholders of Right-of-Way Maintenance Activities X
BL13  Prevent and Manage Right-of-Way Encroachment X
BL14  Participate to Improve State Excavation Damage Prevention Programs X X X
BL15  Enhance Damage Prevention Practices near High-Priority Subsurface Facilities X
BL16  Halt Dangerous Excavation Activities near Transmission Pipelines X X
B8L17  Map Abandoned Pipefines X
BL18  Disclose Transmission Pipeline Easements in Real Estate Transactions X
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Recommended Practice

tocal
Government

Proparty
Developer/
Owner

Transmission
Pipeline Operator

NEW DEVELOPMENT (ND) RECOMMENDED PRACTICES

Real Estate
Commission

NDO1  n/a~ Recommendation is incorporated into other practices.
NDO2  Gather Information for Design of Property Develppment near Transmission Pipelines X X
NDO3  Review Acceptability of Proposed Land Use of Transmission Pipeline Right-of-Way Prior X
to Design
NDO4  Coordinate Property Development Design and Construction with Transmission Pipeline X x
Operator
NDO5  nfa ~Recommendation fs incorporated into other proctices.
NDOE6  Require Consideration of Transmission Pipeline Facilities in Land Development Design X X
NDO7  Define Blanket Easement Agreements When Necessary X X X
NDO8  Coilaborate on Alternate Use and Development of Transmission Pipeline Right-of-Way X X X
NDOS  Provide Flexibility for Developing Open Space along Transmission Pipeline Rights-of-Way X
ND10  Record Transmission Pipeline Easements on Development Plans and Final Plats X X
ND11 Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Pesign and Location of New Parking Lots and ¥ X
Parking Structures
ND12 Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Design and Location of New Roads X X
NDI3  Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Design and Location of New Utilities and X X
Related Infrastructure
ND14  Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Design and Location of Aboveground Water % X
Management Infrastructure
ND15  Plan and Locate Vegetation to Prevent Interference with Transmission Pipeline Activities X X
ND16 Locate and Design Water Supply and Sanitary Systems to Prevent Contamination and X X
Excavation Damage
ND17 Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk in New Development for Residential, Mixed-Use, and X ¥

Commercial Land Use

19
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Property -
. Local Transmission Real Estate
Recommended Practice Government De;i!::;arl Pipaline Opearator Commission

ND18 Consider Transmission Pipeline Operation Noise and Odor in Design and Location of X X X

Residential, Mixed-Use, and Commercial Land Use Development
ND19 Reduce Transmission Pipeling Risk through Design and Location of New Industrial Land X X

Use Development
ND20 Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Location, Design, and Construction of New ¥ ¥

Institutional Land Use Developments
ND21  Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Design and Location of New Public Safety and X X

Enforcement Facilities
ND22 Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk through Design and Location of New Places of Mass X X

Public Assembly {Future ldentified Sites)
ND23  Consider Site Emergency Response Plans in Land Use Development X X
ND24  Install Temporary Markers on Edge of Transmission Pipeline Right-of-Way Prior to ¥ X

Construction Adjacent to Right-of-Way
ND25  Contact Transmission Pipeline Operator Prior to Excavating or Biasting X X X
ND26 Use, Document, Record and Retain Encroachment Agreements or Permits X X X
ND27  Use, Document and Retain Letters of No Objection and Conditional Approval Letters X X X
ND28 Document, Record and Retain Partial Releases X X

20




WEST oS ANGELES AREA PLANN!NG COMMISSION

200'N. Spring Street, Room 532, Los Angeles, California, 90012- 4801 213) 9781300
www.lacity. org/PLN/index.htm ' ' :

{Corrected Copy) Determinatidn_Mai!ing_ Date: ..AUG. 91,2007

CASE NO.: TT-61605-1A Council District: 11

Related Case: ZA 2004-6559-ZAA-1A Location: 5212-5238 Th'o'rnburn Street
CEQA: ENV-2004-6513-MND Zone: R1-1 3

Plan Area: Playa Del Rey -
Lot Description: ‘TR 51904, Lot 5

Applicant: 1&1 Properties, Representative: Darmryl L. Fisher
Appellant: Same

At:its meeting on June 20, 2007, the following action was taken by the West Lo§ Angeles Area
Planning Commission;

1. {)emed the appeal. _

2. Overturned the action of the Advisory Agency’s ggroval of a max1mum 8 s:ngie-famuy: lots and 1 oge

© space lot with @ maximum private street length of 700 feet.

3. -Denied pursuant to Section 17.03 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code- (LAMC} Tentat:ve Tract Map No
81695, for a 14-lot single-family subdivision on a 2.79 net acre site.

4, Adapted amended Findings (attached}

Fiscal Empact Statement There is no General Fund impact as admamstratwe costs are reoovered {hrough
fees

Thls actioh was taken by the following vote:
Moved:-Ma_nmez _
Seconded: Foster
Ayes: Washington
Ahsent: Brown, Burfon

Vote: 3-0

/ /LZ/,/;ZLWJ 49\/

Ja i|ams Commission Executive As stant 1
est Los Angeles Area Planning Comm:ssmn

Effective Date/Appeals: This action of the West Los Angetes Area Pianmng Commission will be
final within 10 days from the mailing date on this determination unless an appeal is filed within in that
time to the City Council. All appeals shall be filed on forms provided at the Planning Department's
pubilc Counfers at 201 North Flgueroa Street, Th;rd Fioor, Los Angeles, or at 6262 Van Nuys-

FINAL APPEAL DATE SEP 06 2007

Ifyou seek Jud;csal seview of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Sectfon 1094 §, the petmon for wnt
of mangate pursuant 1o that section must be filed no later than the B0th day following the date or which the City's técisien became
final pursuant fo-Callfornia Code of Civil Procedure Sectien 1094.6. There may be other time ixmnts -which alsu affect Your abthw to -
seek judicial raview. :

Attachment_s_i Amended Findings, Determination dated May 3, 2007
City Planiner; Abe Lieder oo Ralph Avila



Exxonhobil Pipeline Company
12851 East 466t Strest

Cerritos, CA 90703-2103

{310) 242-1761 Telephone

{310} 242-1788 Facsimile

Ex¢onMobil
Pipeline

December 2, 2010

Mr. Randy J. Morris

Morris Design Partners

2104 Via Acalones

Palos Verdes Estates, CA 980274

Re: La Cienega Casitas at Thornburn and La Tijera Project
Our File: 2010-308

Dear Mr. Morris:

Pursuant fo your request dated QOctober 16, 2010, pertaining to the above referenced project, please be advised that
ExxonMobil Qi Corporation’s (formerly known as Mobil Oif Corporation) West Coast/Rockies Pipeline Department
maintains one active 16-inch pipeline (M-70) and one idie 10-inch pipeline (M-70) within the vicinity of your proposed
project,. We are prepared {o mark our facilifies upon receiving 48-hour advanced Underground Service Alert (USA)
notice.

Enclosed for your information are ExxonMobil drawings D4A-5268 thru D4A-5270, 4-A-670-V and 4-A-872-V that
depict the general alignment of the above referenced pipelines. Please note a portion of a former ExxonMobil 10-inch
idle pipeline (M-70) was quitclaimed to Los Angeles County Flood Control and a small segment of the 10-inch pipeline
{M-70) was quitclaimed to Burright in June of 1994. Please contact Los Angeles County Flood Control and Burright
directly for information relative to those pipeline segmenis. Upon completion of your final project drawings, please
provide us a detailed set of your plans for our review to determing if there is a conflict with any of our existing facilities.

ExxonMobil requires a representative to be on site during any construction activities within the vicinity of our facilities.
Therefore, you or your contractors are hereby nofified fo contact, in addition to the above referenced USA nolice,
ExxonMobil's designated representative at (310) 782-0799 or (562) 921-7150 between the hours of 6:30 A.M. and 3:00
.M., Monday through Friday, a minimum of 48 hours in advance of commencing said construction activities.

Please be advised that any and all ExxonMobil facilities identified as "Active”, “Idie”, or "Abandoned”, unless otherwise
clearly specified, remain the property of ExxonMobil Ol Corporation, and that all activities affecting these facilities
must be approved and controlled by ExxonMobil. Should it be determined that such ExxonMobil facility potentially
interferes with your project this office must be notified immediately, at which time Exxonhobit personnel will review the
issues to determine what actions will be necessary to identify and resolve any conflicts.

Piease submit future project notifications fo the undersigned at the letterhead address. If you have questions or
require additional information regarding this submittal, please contact David Kingston at (310) 212-1768.

Very truly yours,
Ruth Cronin-Fruitt, Regional Manager
West Coast/Rockies Right of Way Department

For ExxonMobil Oif Corporation

Enclosures

2010-308[1} An ExxonMobil Subsidiary
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Tract #:

pemit#: PCFL 200800236

REQUEST NO. 2004-085

Issued By WNEZART Permit Office: 6

|ssued Date: 30-JAN-08

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES-DPW
PC-MODIFIC Department Of Public Works

MODIFICATION OF FLOOD Albhambra, CA 91803 - (6261458-3129%
CONTROL FACTLITY Flood Control District Permit

Individual's / Company Name Address / City, State 2i Work Phone_ Home Phone_
{3PP) I & I DROPERITES LLC 2104 VIA ACALONES {310)373-1688 (310}645-3339
DAVE KLEIN & RANDY MORRIS PALOS VERDES, CA 90274

(CNT)

Emergency Contact

Location

Site Address.
Description: CENTINELA CREEXK: 5200 THORNBURN AVE., LOS ANGELES

Scope of Work

PERMIT PURPOSE: To authorize the work described below affecting the subject stream in accordance with the submitted pian, Los Angeles County
Fload Control District Drawing No. 180-F19¢ (L.os Angeles County Department of Public Works Drawing No. PF537552).

WORK DESCRIPTION: Consiruct a 24-foot chain link double gate for emergency fire fruck access per SPPWC Standard Plan No, 600-2,
The proposed gates are for emergency use by the Fire Department only, and shall be kept locked at all times with the Fire Depariment's own lock.

PERMITTEE MUST NOTIFY PERMIT OFFICE NO. 3 {7:00 AM TO 3:30 PM) AT TELEPHONE (310) 649-6300 AT LEAST 24 MOURS BEFORE
STARTING ANY WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE PERMIT OFFICE IS CAUSE FOR REVOCATION OF PERMIT. SHOULD
PERMITTEE FAIL TO TAKE ACTION WITHIN 180 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT OR FAIL TO ACTIVELY AND DILIGENTLY
EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES OF THIS PERMIT, THE PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID. A COPY OF THIS PERMIT SHALL BE KEPT AT THE
WORK SITE DURING ALL PERIODS OF OPERATION WITHIN THE DISTRICT'S RIGHT OF WAY AND SHALL BE SHOWN TO ANY DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE OR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER UPON DEMAND,

CC: Cily of Los Angeles
Fire Department
Flood Maintenance (South)

Caonsiruction (Office, P.O. 3, Paracan)

Permit Detail

FILE CODE NG. 190.032

FLOOD FACILITY NAME CENTINELA CREEK

FLOOD STATION H APPROX. 7063+00

INSPECTION PCA CMNMINSP

LOCATION 1: CHANNEL INT. WITH LA TIJERA BLVD., LOS ANGELES

THOMAS GUIDE : 783-A1

Comments

DIBARRA 22-JAN-08 RECEIPT NO. 08-0000573

Fees Fee Code Acount Code Amounté

ACTUAL COST DEP FOR PLN CHK AND/CR INSP PCACTFLD BG7_ 8371 ~41,000.00

ACTUAL COST DEP FOR PLN CHK AND/OR INSP PCACTFLD BO7_8371 $1,000.00

INSPECTION MINOR MODIFICATION PCMBMINSPL BO7_8371 $3060.00

PLN CK MINOR MODIFICATION PCMNMPLCK BO7_ 8371 $106G.09

SECURITY DEPOSIT FOR FLOOD PC-DEPFLD 7700_8371 $1,000.00
Total Fees: $1,400.00

CHECK
Eimp CFL 20 “II‘

REPORT: lapwrp0d28




Gmail - Fwd: 5200 Thornburn Ave., Los Angeles Page 1 of 1

Silvio Nunez <silvio.nunez.jr@gmail.com>

Fwd: 5200 Thornburn Ave., Los Angeles

1 message

Tim Dolberry <lloydphotography@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 11, 2011 at 4:56 PM
To: silvio.nunez. jr@gmail.com

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Papik, George" <GPAPIK@dpw.lacounty.gov>
Date: April 11, 2011 4:32:56 PM PDT

To: <lloydphotography @ gmail.com>

Cc: "Katona, Karly" <KKatona@bos.lacounty.gov>
Subject: 5200 Thornburn Ave., Los Angeles

As a follow-up to our discussion of earlier today, | will clarify the Los Angeles County Flood Control

District's intent in issuing permit PCFL. 200800236. The permit clearly states that it was issued for the
construction of a 24-foot wide chain link double gate in the LACFCD's existing property fence with the
stipulation that the gate was exclusively for emergency use by the Los Angeles City Fire Depariment.

The permit was NOT issued for the use of the LACFCD access road. In emergency situations, the LAFD
already has the right to access LACFCD property (access road). As a condition of permit issuance, LAFD
agreed to use the gate only for emergency purposes and to install their own lock on the gate.

If | recall comrectly, issuance of this permit and the subsequent installation of the gate with LAFD lock
were required to meet City imposed conditions of the development.




- ExxonMobil Pipeline Company
12851 East186h Streel

Cerflos, CA BOTRIZI03

(31032121761 Talgphons

1310) 2424788 Facsifite

'Pzpelme |

October 5, 2006

Depar“tment of Clty P anmng
Suhdivision Unit; 7" Flaor (Main City Hall)
200 North Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 80012

RE: Project 5212~5238 Thc:mbum Ave
Tentatwe Tract Niap No. 61 605

TO: ._Dep'aiy:Advisory Agency

Regardmg the above reference proposed pro;ect please be adwsed that ExxonMobﬂ Onl{ o
 Corporation - (formerly known  as “Mobil Oil Cmrporai;on} West  Coast/Rockies Pipeline
* Department. maintains one active 16-inch (M<70} crude ol pzp&?me and-one Idie 10 mch (M~70) DR

pipeline Wﬁhm the vicinity of this pmposed pro;eci

Enclosed for your information are ExxonMob;i Drawmg Nos D4A 5268 thru D4Aw52?0 and 4—A» . '

: 6?2—\.-’ that depict the genera allgnment of the above referenced papeimes

Fcr ycur further mformatmn enclosed is Exxoni\ﬁobxl Drawmg No 4-A-6?2 tha& deptc’rs ihe' '

general aligtiment of a 10-inch (M-70) pipeline that ExxonMobil quitcléimed to the Los: Angeles

County Fleod Contral in September of 1983, In addition, a small" segment of the 10<4nch

pipeline was quitclaimed to Mr. Burright inJurie of 1994. ExxohiMobil has e mqmshed aii ngh’e" '
to the segments of 10-inch pipeline shown on E}rawmg No. 4~A-6?2 '

With respect: 1o the propesed- development within Tentati\/e Tract No. 61605 ExxonMobzi wonld S

like you to fake into consideration compliance with tive-California Pipeline: Safety Actof 1981, as
amended January 1, 1990 as it may pertain tc the proposeci devalopment project within. sald”
Tract. Your specific attention is directed o Section 51014.6° “Ripeline easements; bwidmg
vegetation: ang- shleldmg restrictions.” A copy of the afarementmned secttan ls enclosed for :
your reference. : =

Please be advised that any and all ExxonMobe facmizes tdentlfied as’ "Actwe - “idle
‘Abandoned”, unless otherwise clearly specified, rémain the properﬁy of ExxonMobrI C)zi‘-"-

Corporation, and all activities affecting these faciities must bs approved. and - controlled by B o
Exxonliobil. Should it be determined that such ExxonMobil facility potentiaily interferes with S
this project this office must be notified immediately, at which time. Exonidobil personnel will -

A ExzodMotit Sobsidiary.



. Enclosures

Teview the issues to determme what acieans wxii be necessary to iden’afy and resoive any' |
senflicts. o

We appreciate the opportunity to subm;t these comments and ask your cooperatson in keeping
us advised of the outcome of this proposed. project. - P[ease address future notifications
regarding this project to me-af the following address 12851 E. 166" St., Cerritos, CA 80703

if you have questions or require add;tsoha% information, please contact me at (310) 212-1761.

- Very }ti‘uiy_yo_i_jr_s,

s 'Ifor.EXXDnMObii Otl Ce rporation

B fzoos-'leﬁ




‘ VGerry F. Tlntle

390[3 K:Iroy Alrpozt Wa}, Smtc 210
Long Beach, CA 90806 .
© . Phene: 5622490, 1518
. Bmail address:
gerry £ umie@wnocnphﬁhps com

L e
ConocoPhilli

Mailed vié:C;eEtiﬁed-Mdfl. o
Oc:tober 4,2006

City of Los Angeles

Department of City Planning

Subdivision Unit, 7" Floor (Main City Hall)
200 North Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

“Re: Tentative Tract Map No. 61605
- ZA-2004-6559-ZAA
- ENV<2004-6513-MND-REC :
“Plan Area: Westchester-Playa Del Rey S S
12-Inch Torrey Pipeline (Line 600) : ' : EREE

- :Dear Ladies and Gentlemen'
' 'We refer to that certain Notice of Public Hearmfr for Tentatwe Tract No. 61605 Cover mg a proposed'

-residential development in the Westchester Piaya Del Rey area of Los Angeles. ConecoPhillips Pipe3 :
- Line-Company owns and operates a 12- inch diameter crude oil p1pelme w:thm the pro;act ared tha‘i ma}r s

o .C()l’lﬂlct wath thc developer’s plans.

' Before the City of Los An‘reles approves this p:cgect ConocoPi’ulhps needs to be assured that the.
dewlopmeu{ meets the requirements of the California Pipeline Safety Act, 'specifically Code Section
51014.6 (see the enclosure)} concerning the piacement of permanent : strictures: within proximity to a. -
pipeline in such a way that the owner/operator is demcd complete and ummpatred surface access 1o the
pxpelme :

At this juncture, it would be helpful if the developer would provide us with & detailed sef of his plans so
we can better assess the extent of any conflict. Those plans should be directed.to me at the above addrcss

Should anyong have questions, they can contact me at telephone number (562) 290 1518 or at the
following e-mail address: gerrv.fitintle@eonecophillips.com. Your coop@ranon in this regard Is. very
much appreciated.

- Sincerely,
Gerry F. Tintle, Consultant ' B
Property Tax, Real Estate, Right of Way and Claims "

OFThgt
Enclosure

ce! Leo Martinez, ConocoPhillips



STATE CARITOL hl o R a
SACRAMENTO, O pas.0051 FEPH  GOVERNMENTAL ORGANEZATION :
8 i .. S

(916) 3182051 COMMITTEES

. EAX (816) 315-2151 mi@fﬁrﬁ‘[a ’éﬂ %tﬁlai’u{? ' : AFTS, ENTERTAINMENT, SPORTS)

TOURISM AND INTEBNET MEDIA
DISTRICT OFFICE BANKING AND FINANCE -« . .

CITY HALL ) UTILITIES AND COMMERCE
ONE MANGHESTER BLYD, SELECT COMMITTEES
B0, BOX 8500 CHAIR, CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING
INGLEWODD, CA 90304 : _

INDUSTRY
(310) 4136400 oo

FAX (310) 4126354 ]ERGME E HGRTON

A‘ES“MBLYIVEMEER ?!FTY FIRST. DISTRICT

October 17 2006

Department of City Planning
Subdivision Unit, 7% Floor
200 North Spring St.

Los Angsles, CA 80012

Subject: Tentative Tract Map No. 61605 ZA-2004-8559-ZAA  ENV-2004-6513-MND-REC
Dear Depuly Adwsory Agency

] wnte to express my concem regarding the application for the Tentatwe Tract Map that %s takmg place m my o stnct As
the Assembly Member of the 51 Assembly District, | have significant eavironmental- and quality .of fife’ concerns
regarding this proposed development. | would like to request that this Advisory Agency deny the request for these.
adjusment(s) at this time, in order to allow adaquate fime for the proper mty, county, state and federal agencnes fo: Iook .
“into this development, : '

_ The referenced Tentative Tract requxres two Zomng Admm;strators Adjustments to proceed However thls apphcatlon. '
is inconsistent and incompatible in terms of the lot sizes in the community. Therefore | object to granting these
adjustments, and to that of the project in general.  The variances being requested should also be denied because this.
project would aggravate the potential danger to the public’s safety and their quality of ife. I find it disturbing 1o know
that-are between 95,000 to 125,000 barrels of crude oil-being transported daily by p|pelmes within the: proximity of the -
proposed development.  The fact the Fire Department has concefris regarding inadaquate fire protection, and the =
request by the developers for the use of the narrow “Centingla Creek Flood Maintenance Road” that is often ﬂooded
during the rainy season is of grave concern to me and this community,

Therefore, | would like the Office of State Fire Marshail to properly study and determine the exadt' Environrhe'nial-fébto'rs '
and quality of life issues this development would expose. Denying the adjustment at this time, would allow the City,
County and Federal agencies adaquate time to determine how they would be impacted by this development,

This is a non-political issue that should be easily addressed, Agam | write to respectfully request you deny the
Tentative Tract Map Application while the proper agencies address the critical environmental and quahty of life | issues.

If you have any questions or concems please do not hesitate fo contact my office at (310) 412-64000.  Thank you for ' ‘
your time and consideration. :

Sincerely, -

¢¢: Chief Ruben Grialba, Office of the State Fire Marshall

E-mail: Assemblymember.Jerome Horton@asm.ca.gov

Frinted on Recyoled Papsr



LUOL/2008 TED 12:45 Y

Waestehester Office City Hall West Los Anpeles Office
7166 W. Manchester Boulevard 200 N, Spring Skear, Room 415 1645 Corinth Avenye, Roonay 201
Westchester, CA 90045 Los Angeles, CA 90012 Los Angples, CA 90025
(3107 56814772 (213} 4737011 S101575.8461
{110} 410:3946 Fax {ZE3Y 473-6326 Frx {170} 575-8305 Fax

s ol

Committees
Chalr, Public Works

Membar, Budget & Finance

Member, Ad Hoc Homelessnesy

Emily Gabel-Luddy
Associate Zoning Administrator
Deputy Advisory Agency

Re: Tentative Tract Map No. 61605

Plan Area; Westchester, Playa Del Rey
ZA-2004-6559-ZAA
ENV-2004-6513-MND-REC
Council Distriet 11

Dear Ms, Gabel-Luddy:

I am writing to request that you extend the consideration period for the proposed dweiopmcnt at
5212-5238 '['hombum Ave,

This case was first heard by the Deputy Advisory Agency on June 29, 2005, The matter was faken
under advisement for a period of ten days, but before a decision was reached, the applicant
withdrew the proposed project. In August, 2006, the applicant presented a revised proposal to the
Westchéster/Playa Del Rey Neighborhood Council. The Neighborhood Council voted to not support
the project. One of the reasons that the Neighborbood Council rejected the proposal was because the
applicant’s proposal relies on use of the County Flood Control access road on Centitiela Creck as a
secondary outlet road for emergency vehmlcs

On October 17, 2006, a 2™ hearing was held before the Cxty s Deputy Advisory Agency. My
representative, Marina Martos, askéd the Agency to take the matter under consideration for 60 days
until concerns regarding the use of the Flood Control access road and other potential environmental

impacts could be further studied. The Deputy Advigory Agency took the matter under consideration

Tot only three weeks, until November 7.

1 strongly believe that additiopal time is reguired in order '{o complete the needed research on the
issues raised at the hearing, In addition to the effected residents and the Westchester/ Playa del Rey
Neighborhood Councif, the proposed project is opposed by 51st District Asserblyman, Jerome E.

Horton, the Coastal Law Bnforcement Action Network (CLEAN), and the Sierra Club, Angeles
Chapter.

4002/003

BILL ROSENDAHL e s e

City_ (_)f Log Ange l’es Mormber, Transportation
_ o ’ Member, Ad Hot Gang Violsucy & Youth
Qouncﬂman, E!event_h District Development

&



L1/01/2006 WED 12:46 FAT ) R "'-__@oquensf :

As you know, the main concems are:

(1) The secondary access road is only 15 feet wide in places and is unhghtcd The réad is bOrderad

by Centinela Creck with 45 degree banks, There is nothing to prevent a vehicle fiom going aver the
edge in inclement weather, .

{2). The applicant has stated in two public hearings that use of the service road asa secondary :
-access has been tentatively approved by the Los Angeles County Flood Control District, However,
the applicant has failed to produce any evidence of this approval. As a matter of fact, the District
has records of a lapsed request that was never approved.

{3) The Sierra Club has expressed concerns with potential manoff into Cenunela Creek, which flows
‘into Baliona Creek, Ballona Wetlands and the Santz Monica Bay. The Sietra Club is concernied mth
~ the effects the ptoposed project will have on water quality, and are callmg for additional
' enwronmen’eal studies before the project is permztted

- -(4) Several oil compam&s (Conocof?iuihps and ExxonfMobﬂ) have actwe pxpelme casements

N ﬂm}ugh the project. They have expressed concern that the proposed project will not meet the

. requiremnents of the California Pipeline Safety Act, a.nd have asked for a: fuli rcport ﬂom the Staté o
 'Fire Marshall

 Tem concerned that the Novemnber 7 deadline does not allow adcqua{c tite to réscivé these issues.

: Thank you for your consideration,

BILL ROSENDAHL
Councilmember, 117 District

e Superviser Yvonne Burke
Second Supervisorial District



| A‘ugﬁﬂsﬁt_zz, 2005

TO: Subdivision Unit 7" floor
{Main City Hall}
200 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 80012

ATT: Lateef Sholebo, Associate City Planner,
' Planning Department Staff,
Department head for City of Los Angles Planning Department
Advisory Agency

FROM . Silvio Nunez Jr, 5332
' Thornburn Street, Los Angeles, CA 90045

SUBJECT: PUBLIC RESPONSE TO PLANNING {)EPARTMENT STAFF REPORT FOR

TENTATIVE TRACT NO. 61605 (stamped map dated October 20, 2004), 2A-2C04-
6550-ZAA; ENV-2004-6513-MND

BACKGROUND

NI Propemes Partnership has requested thie approva! of tentattve tract map for a 13 iot smgie-
farnily subdivision with a Private Street designated as lot 14. The subdivision request is on a 2 79 net -
acre {121,433 net square fest) site, zoned R1-1 and designated for Low Residential-in the - S
Waestchester-Playa del Ray Community Plan. Also a Zoning Admiinistrator's Adjustment to permtt Zero-

foot rear yard setbacks in lieu of 15 feet required for alE 13 Iots The subject property address i 5212~
38 Thornburn Aver:ue . o _

The subject property is an irregular vacant hnear shaped parcel With 100 feet frontage on -

up to the north The subject site contains a totai of 121 433 net square feet of lot area after the! requrred
dedications. The subject site is zoned R1-1 and designated Low Residential in the Westchester-Playa
del Rye Community Plan with corresponding zones of RS, R1, and RES. _

The adjoining property to the north is zone R3 along the westerly 750 feet and R 1 zone for the
remaining portion and are currently developed with apariments and condominiums for the R3 portion
and single-family houses on the R1 portion. The adjoining property to the east is zoned R1 and is -
developed with single-family houses and a church. The adjoining property to the south is zoned OS-

- 1XL and is the Los Angeles County Centinela Creek Flood Control Channel which also contains an
abutting 25-foot service road and a 35-foot channel. Further south of the channel is the 405 Freeway
The adjoining property to the west is La Tijeras Boulevard.

The proposed 13 lot single-family subdivision is consistent with the planned land use and zoning.
All 13 lots meet the R1-1 zone area requirement, however, staff.is concerned about the proposed
layout and the number of lots. Al13 lots will provide 2 parking spaces (2-car.garages) plus 3.guest
parking spaces per lot for a total of 65 spaces serving the 13 lots. This is in. comphance wsth the
Advisory Agency $ parking policy.

The proposed 20-foot private street abuts the rtorther!y property ime and will conta:ns g stand
nammerhead turnaround, which will also provide emergency access into the flood control service I’Odd



The éppiicant_ has stated that the use of the 25-foot wide service road has been approved by both the
Lus Angeles Cuunty Toud Cunbut Uistiul «id Uie Los Angeles Gily Tire Deparlmeit, nowever, the
applicant has not furnish the approval letiers. ' _

Due to the limited 30 feet lot dept resulting from the 20-foot private street dedication, all
proposed houses on the 13 lots will observe a O-foot rear yard setback. The applicant has requested a
Zoning Administrator's adjustment for O-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 15-feet for all 13
lots, : SR :
Fire department states the “inadequacy of fire protection in travel distance” to the structures
because 20-private cud sac street is beyond 700-feet a secondary access shall be required and homes
shall all require fire-sprinklers. Consequently this more likely than not will affect responses to: rescue
and emergency medical, structure fires and overpressure ruptures and/or explosions caused by

existing petroleum and natural gas lines.

Bureau of Engineering in their comment letter has required a minimum of 24-foot wide private
street easement, however, tract map submitted by the applicant only reflects a 20 -foot easement for
the private street. With respect to Department of city Planning-Environmental Mitigations Measures. is
an inadequate argument and does not address any of the residents concerns. '

DISCUSSION

Obviously, applicant has property rights, however, the issue is not whether or not there are homies, but
whether the residents believe their property right are being violated by.an attept to change the - :
character of the community, quality of life and if there shall be a detrimental affect to public safety?

Although, the Los Angeles M.C. allows for minor zoning adjustments for minor-modifications per.
Sections 12.28 C.4 and 17.03 same is also not absolute, since L.A.M.C. states that minor modifications
should be viewed objectively (reasonable person test) in the context of its intent, impact and case
precedent. Here, this attempt is a "significant modification” and the proposed project only benefits the
developer and the potential 13-property owners. The entire community is-opposed to granting any =
variance since it does not benefit the community in whole or in part.. o

The project Engineer has certified the subject site is not located in any potentially dangerous area,
however, staff report is silent as to existing easement (16" Exxon/Mobile Petroleum and 12" Natural gas
lines) which developer proposes fo realign pursuant to California Public Utilities Commission rules
governing variances. According to the developer, lines would be moved significantly north and aligned
under proposed private road (presumably at its medium which would place lines approximately 12' from
axisting residences since private road shall be 24" wide) towards existing WWII constructed single- .
family homes increasing the already present danger. :

Lateef Sholebo, Associate City Planner and "The Planning Department staff are concerned about the
proposed layout and the number of lots due to the narrow depth of the site and the proposed private
street.” :

However, a significant attempt is being made to justify project as "infill” to grant said zoning adjustment
not based on any credible fact or legal finding applicant is being unreasonably deprived of the proper
use of his property but clearly a paolitical consideration since applicant was well aware and understood
at tge time he purchased site of the unique characteristics, natural and inherent limitations regarding
said property. ' ' N '

Pursuant to submitted plans, development does not appear to follow ADA ﬂandards; ADA requires a
minimum of 4' unobstructed clearance for any proposed sidewalks. Here it appears a wheelchair




bound person would find it exiremely cumbersome to navegate on the indicated minimum 4‘ wnthout
niung or faiiing off curve resulling in senous bodily Y

Although, this proposed project contains a private road, the American with Dlsabli:t;es Act (ADA)
requirements preclude such use because the proposed private road would not allow sufficient space for
the ingress and egress of pedestrians, specifically those who are wheelchair bound or sight impaired.

A minimum unobstructed walkway of four (4) feet would be required. Addlt:onaliy, other hazards may
result, placing the City in violation of various rules and regulations (e.g. Federal Highway Administration
rules, ADA Administrative Guidelines, etc.) pertaining to the accessibility of streets and walkways,

Furthermore, allowing this inappropriate construction of private road could-subject the City o‘? Los
Angeles to claims based of discrimination based upon ADA, civil remedies and penalties associated
with failure to comply with State and Federal guidelines for access to the disabled.

Here there is not sufficient width (gutter per Planning Dept.) and no adjacent parkway or grassy area to
allow’ publcfpnvate unobstructed access to watkways {non-existent sidewalks), including the disabled
community since they would be using private street as a means of transferring the subject
development. This proposed location does not have adequate width to accommodate wheeicha«r

bound mdiwduais

TRAFFIC

In traffic engineering parlance, it is a significant number. For example, there are 32-residences along
the south side of Thornburn Street. If each residence averages two-vehicles making just two-round .
trips per day (two trips out and two trips back), equates to 128-vehicle trips. This does not mean that all
residents traveled this portion of the street, but this is intended to show scale of traffic that may easny
be generated just with a local street.

Thornburn Street is 38-feet wide and currently endures significantly amounts of vehicle noise than the
surrounding Westchester area because of its geographically setting and configuration of surroundmg
public right-of-ways. (406 FWY, La Tijera and La Cienega Boulevards}. :

Thornburn Street has manifested itself from a simple residential street because now it truly handles
both local and area-wide traffic since Motorist's apparently use this route to bypass the congested
Bridge (405 FWY & La Tijera with 2-off ramps and 2-on ramps), which s continuously congested with
commercial and private vehicles having increased the base ambient noise level above 54dB(A) for
davytime, and 45dB(A} for nighttime for residentially zoned properties. Thus, La Tilera Boulevard has
turned Thormbum Street into an unofficial on-ramp to the southbound 405-Fwy via southbound La
Cienega Boulevard, which handles over 77,000 vehicles per day. At this time, we have no specific -
numbers for traffic counts along north and south La Tijera Boulevard, however in the aggregate traffic .
counts on former and latter thoroughfares exceeds 130,000 vehicles per day.

City of Los Angeles has attempted to mitigate this traffic by implementing traffic calming measures i.e. -
speed bumps which although well intended have fundamentally aggravated noise levels since SUV
drive at posted or increased speeds with no affect on the vehicles because of their design andror
engage in “gufter running” as do regular vehicles. More importantly, these measures have affected Firs
and Police response times in the "Manchester Triangle Area”. It is a well known fact Fire and Police
Departments have historically argued against "speed bumps” installation in as much as they affect
response times, hence public safety. _



CONCLUSION

Los Angeies Municipal-Code provides guidelines for Commissioners in rewewmg such appilcations _
Those guidelines include the character of the neighborhood, the proposed use of the property, the
betterment of the neighborhood, the economic impact, and a variety of other factors,

This prc)posed development undoubtedly will have a direct adverse and detnmental impact.on the
existing properties in the surrounding neighborhood because the private road and petroleum line and
gas lines will immediately encroach onio the adjacent properties effectively making “sandwiched
properties” in as much as properties sitting on south-side of Thornburn Street will be configured
between the 16" Exxon/Mobile petroleum pipeling, Conco12” Natural gas line and two- streets (Private .

and public).

Readers must be mindfully, the original intent of the existing alignment and subsequent construction
immediately next to and parallel to Centinela Creek -flood plain was to mitigate the danger posed to the
adjacent residents. However, developer now wants to aggravate this danger by i mcreasmg the threat to

pubi;c safety

{tis worthwhile to note drawings are sitent at to the existence of single-family hcmes nor. does 1t
delineate existing alignments or proposed re-alignment. Another, noteworthy point, subject property is
on a former railroad right-of-way which more likely than not has a “risk of upset” requiring environmentai
soil remediation in compliance with California Health and Safety Code because of potentsai release of
petroleum and other ultra- hazardous materials on-sit.

As_to' all factors this application for adjustment should be deriied because proposed development is riot
in harmony with various elements on Thornburn Street or surrounding area. Further, developmentis =~
not desirable to public convenience or welfare and is not proper in relation to existing developmentin
the community; since the zoning adjustment shall be materially detrimental to the character of the
immediate neighborhood, in as much as the proposed 26’ wide two- -story homes with 0 front and rear
set backs will not enhance the neighborhood by making it more attractive nor is it compatible betwean -
~ respective sites in the protection of neighboring properties; since the surrounding area-are

predominantly single story residential homes with an excess of 15’ rear setbacks and front yard set
backs built near the end of WW |i for returning GI's would impact the aesthetic appearance of the
single-family residents in the area, not withstanding the impact of relocating existing energy lines.

This project will affect the economic welfare of the community since surrounding tax base shall be
negatively affected given historical character of the community, and will be permanently changed as a
result of the proposed adjustment, which is not in conformance with the intent nor the spirit of the City s
General plan and is inconsistent with the legislative intent of the zoning and development standards of
the Los Angeles Municipal Code pertaining to the adjacent properties which raises the question that -
should be clarified by the city attorney's office as to whether City Los Angeles’ General Plan and
Municipal Code supersedes the Community plan when proposed action is obviously unreasonable.

R O
Silvio Nunez Jr.

5332 Thornburn Street
Inglewood CA 90045
310.621.6354



ce: Kathryn Frengs, Field Deputy
ce: Grieg Asher, Planning Department



Y\F}GHBORHOOD CONCERNS AND ISSUES FOR TENATIVE TRACT ‘VIAP ?\?O 61605 (ZA- '
2004~ 6539 ZAA, ENV-2004-6313-MND)

PROJECT LOCATION: A more complete description of the location is: Starting at 5212 Thornbum o
Street and running north/west from immediately behind existing 33 homes and multi-unit structures for a

measured 0.32 miles (equivalent to 4.5 blocks), bounded on the south by Centinela Creek, ending inthe”

west at address 5440 Thomburn. {In other words, the tentative tract runs almost the fuil dlstanca from
La C1eneg,a to La Tijera)

(,O\ CER\E&HSSUES

1.

The tentative tract is exwemely narrow for most of its Iength After the first few houses from the
east end, it seems more or less uniform in width, shrinking a bit as it goes west. Behind 5249
Thornburn, across from Glasgow Ave, the measured width from that location’s south property
line to the edge of the creek is 51 feet, 9 inches. This narrow width will cause-a number of
problems.
a. The private road is assumed to be 15 feet wide, and if @ minimum distance of 5 feet is
assumed to the existing houses propeity lines, the absolute maximum width of the new -

. houses is 31 feet, 9 inches, with zero (0) offset from the road.: If § feet from thecreek is -+
- also & requirement. {(and one will not be able to-get to the creek side of the house thhouz L

it}, it means the maximum width is 26° feet, 9 inches, a very limited house width indeed.

b. Itis assumed that no street parking will be allowed on the private road to keep the street -

 clear for emergency vehicles. There is not room for driveways, so the only place for the
residents to park is in their garage. Where will guests and oversized vehicles park: and in
all probabl'» many of the resident’s 13 to 26 vehicles? On Thornburn Street, where there
already is a parking problem? This will be a genuine problem with the nelghborhood

¢. The tentative tract for most of its length is fairly level, Thornburn Street is not! Itis .
higher at both ends with a low place near the middle. Only 8 of the existing 33 lots on
Thornburn are at the level of the tentative tract. Therefore, the contractor will have to-dig
away some portion of the hill behind at least some of the remaining 25 lots, hopefully
adding some means such as walls, o prevent erosion. It is my understanding that many
of the residents have had erosion problems at the south ends of their {ots. A Jot.of fine old
trees may disappear with this digging. The 2:story multi-unit structures at the west end of
the tentative tract will require special consideration. These structures at 5522, 5530 and
5440 Thornburn appear to be built to the minimum distance from their southern property
lines and the rise they are located upon is the highest point on the street. The digging may
be as close as 10 feet from their foundations. Some geological engineering and very
substantial walls very well may be required here to prevent structural damage to these
Units. At least some of the other properties have smaller structures at the south end of
their lots, and may have the same problem to a lesser degree. In any case any walls will
take space, further reducing the width of the houses. .

d. Juston the other side of the creek is a sound wall for the 1-403, whlch is always busy. One can
assume that the bed rooms are on the second story of the houses, were the sound reduction is les -

effective. With the constant noise from freeway, sleep will not be easy.



2

Making the tract area a gated community seems very divisive, dividing the neighborhooed into

“ys and them”. Working access, parking and increased traffic issues will be enough of a problem
without starting with such an unnatural division.

Lt

LAS the last street north of the 1-4035, and entrances to both directions nearb)}, Thornburn Street has

more than it's share of traffic during the morning and afternoon commute. Tt is often difficult to
even get out of ones’ driveway during these times, and getting onto La Cienega or La Tijera from
Thomburn can take a long time. In fact in the morning, drivers from the tentative tract may face:
a line of east bound vehicles that completely biock the entrance ta the prn ate road. Another 1 3 10
- 26 vehicles-are certainly not neededg "

A

At least 3 potentially dangero s/igues also exist.

~a. There is Mobile Oil pipe line that runs the iengi‘h of the tentative tract and perhaps 8988,

“ line as well. One would guess that the oil pipe line is closé to the mldd]e ofthe clear area,
. s0it would end up under the houses. One would think. that bu:ldmg ‘houses 0 !
inclose pTOXHIlI'W an oil line is nota very good jdea. Accox dmg 10 the ‘Dlgaiert" |
* website, in 1976 a construction crew dug into an ‘buried'oil pipe line; on Venice Blvd i o

relatively nearby Culver City , and9 people dzed in the resuitmg exp}oswn and A {,ily
- block was-burned to the ground.

Ramsgate Ave covers a very large storm drain that also runs between 5352 and 5400
Thernburn, across the tentative tract and into Centinel Creek. One wculd doubt that the

- drain is designed to withstand the weight of a house.
- A fence not withstanding, it would be dangerous to have small chlldren that close to the

creek. We hear about tragedies yearly where people get into *“fenced” waterways. There
is always water in Centinel Creek, often with little or no flow. However, during and after
a rain storm for a surprising long time, there is-a deep and swift flow. The creek’s -

* containment walls are estimated to be at least 10 feet high and either so steeply slanted
* they cannot be climbed, or near the west end, are vertical: Flow is o the west, which

would wash a trapped victim away from the entrance ramp.

5. Fma]ly the single entrance and its’ location could be a potential prob

a.
C.

Escape from a disaster to the east will be impossible.

Access to the west most locations for police or fire fighters could be tenuous at best.
The only nearby stores or other facilities are to the west. For the houses at the west end,
an additional 0.64 miles is added to any walk for groceries or other supplies. Shortenmg

the walk by cutting through private property is potentially one moré point of contention
between neighbors,

In Summary, the neighborhood of North Westchester strongly recommends not granting the
variance and preventing this ill conceived project, with its narrow and noisy houses, which
-will cause conflict with the current residents over increased traffic, parking and access
‘problems and potential erosion problems; plus it has the added danger of a buried oil pipe
line which is close to or perhaps under the tract houses, and a potentially dangerous drain
channel/creek as the southern boundary of the tentative track.



